

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

CANDANCE KAGAN, MARY LACOSTE,
JOYCELYN COLE, and ANNETTE WATT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF NEW ORLEANS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana, No. 11-3052

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

Kerrie L. Campbell
Michael Bhargava
MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS LLP
700 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 585-6500
kcampbell@manatt.com
Counsel for *amicus curiae*

**Eugene Volokh
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW, FIRST
AMENDMENT AMICUS BRIEF CLINIC
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review.....	i
C. Related Cases.....	i
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Speakers Cannot Be Required to Pass a History Test in Order to Speak.....	3
II. The City of New Orleans’ Licensing and Testing Scheme Is a Content-Based Prior Restraint on Speech.....	7
A. The Licensing and Testing Scheme Is Triggered by the Content of Speech.....	8
B. The Licensing and Testing Scheme Is Justified With Reference to Content.....	10

III. Tour Guides Are Not Professionals Who Are Subject to Lesser First Amendment Protection.....	13
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	10
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	8
<i>Christian Knights of Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	8
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	12
* <i>Fantasy Ranch, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 459 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2006)	9, 11
<i>Forsyth County, Ga., v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	4
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>Illusions–Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans</i> , Civil Action No. 11-cv-03052, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95546 (E.D. La. July 9, 2013).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	12
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	9
* <i>Serv. Empls. Int’l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	4, 5
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, Ala.</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	4
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	10
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) (Roberts, J., concurring).....	14

**STATE: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS,
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.O. City Code § 30-1486 9
N.O. City Code § 30-1486 5
N.O. City Code § 30-1553 5
